This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Oscillating Drum Sander
Model 22-440SC

JET

427 New Sanford Road Part No. M-659006K
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Revision D 03/2016
Ph.: 800-274-6848 ECR 16020409184

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2015 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


Warranty and Service

JET warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair, please
contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
JET branded website.
e JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance. JET woodworking machinery is designed to be used with Wood.
Use of these machines in the processing of metal, plastics, or other materials outside recommended guidelines may
void the warranty. The exceptions are acrylics and other natural items that are made specifically for wood turning.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. JET has Authorized Service Centers located throughout the
United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the JET website.

More Information
JET is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local distributor
or visit the JET website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT.
EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR
PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET printed materials and on official JET website are
given as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period
90 Days — Parts; Consumable items
1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories
2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories; Woodworking Machinery used
for industrial or commercial purposes
5 Year — Woodworking Machinery
Limited Lifetime — JET Parallel clamps; VOLT Series Electric Hoists; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist
Accessories; Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools; Air Tools

NOTE: JET is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET also apply to JPW Industries,
Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the JET brand.



Table of Contents

WAITANLY BNA SEIVICE....eiiiiiiiiiitie ittt e et e e e ettt e e e e s e et e et taeessaaa s tbaeetaeeesaassbaaeeeaaeesaansssssaeaaaeeeassnssanaeenssnnnes 2
I o] (o) 0] o1 (=T 0] £ TTPRPT 3
LAV T 11T U PR 4
1ol [UTex 1 ] o RO PP 6
S 0= Tod1 o= Ao SRR 6
Features and TeIrMUNOIOQY .......cc.uuiiiiiee ittt e e e s e ettt e e e s s et b e e taeessaaatteaeeaaaesaaassteaeeeeesssnnssseneaeeessnnnnes 7
L0 0T o 7= o3 (1T PR PERRR 8
Sy 1T o] o110 [ @] 01 (= | SRS 8
N ET=T 10 o] 2P PRRRN 9
S = g 0 1T =T o1 o] YOS PERRRS 9
Drum Head INSLAIALION ...ttt ettt et e e e sa b et e e e asbe e e e anbbe e e nbeeaeanneeeeannneaeans 10
ConVEYOr TabIe INSEAIALION .........eiiii it e e e s e e e e s e st a e e eaaeeeassteeeeeesasnnnseeeaaeeaanns 10
T 1S e= LT o Yoo STt o] T OSSR 10
Infeed and OUfEET TADIES....... .. ettt et e e sa e e e et e e e e anne e e e eneeeeeannes 10
DIUSE COVET ..ttt ettt e oo e ookttt e e e e 44 e bbbt ettt e e 2444k R b e e et e e e e a4 e s R bbe e et e e e e e am e e eeeeeeaannbnneeeeeeeeannnnnnes 11
D0 0o [ Tox 1o o IS SPUUPPRTRRR 11
T 1S ez U T o AN o] = TS Y= PR 11
LT (0T TaTo [TaTe TN 0] 1 UTox i 0] o 1= PR 13
(=] 0 1] (o] o W O] {0 L3 U SPUUPPRTPRR 13
(0] o T=T = 111 oo [ O0] o1 0] K EPT 14
ONn/OFf SWItCh (SANING DIUM) ...eeiiieiiiiitieee et e e e e e s et e e e e e et aasteaeeeeaeesaasssassaeeaasssnaneeeaeeennnes 14
11 (o o I e T o | SRR 14
(6701011230 ] TR 14
[ U T T o T=T o ] @ o1 1 (o | OSSR 14
L@ 2ol 1= (o S/ (o PR UTPRTT 14
o [0S (4T 1 £SO PERR 15
(=T 011 g [ T T o 1= TSR PRPR 15
Conveyor Belt TENSION @Nd TIACKING ......uvvieiieeiiiiiiiiie e e s s ettt e e e e e s st e e e e e s s assbraeeeaaessaasstseereaaeansnsseeeaeeaannns 15
LT ] £ T SRR 15
CoNVEYOTr Belt REPIACEMENL. ... ..eiiiii e it e e e e e e e e e s s e a bbb e e e e e e e s s asbbraeeeaaessansstanenaaaenas 16
(O aT=Tod (T ol B W 0 AN o o 1 = o | O EUU P 16
Fine TuniNg Drum AlIGNIMENT........coiitiiee e e e e e s s e e e e e e s s sa bt aeeaeeessassbaaeeeaeessansstraeeeaaessannnes 17
TeNSION ROIEN ALIGNIMENT ... e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e s s et b bt e e e eaeesassaseeaeeeeessnsssseneeens 17
Tension ROIlEr Pressure AQJUSIMENT...........uuiiiirie e iciteee e e e e e s st e e e e e s s anan e e e e eaessansstaaaeeeeennssrneeeaens 18
Drum Height CoNtrol AJUSIMENL..........uiiiiie e e e e e e s s s e e e e e e s s sab b e e e e eeesssnnbaaeeeaaessannnes 18
L0 0= = 11T o 1 EPR P 19
2 Y[ @ o1 e 1] o = o Tod=To [1 [ = T PEPRRP 19
Y= 0] 10 =T 1 1o | SRR UPRPRRR 19
Establishing Proper Drum HEIGRL ...........ouiiiii et a e e e e s e e e e e e ssaaa e e e e e e e e e nnnneees 19
Selecting SaNdSMArt™ FEEA RALES .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e s e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e s s saraeeaaeeenanes 19
Tips for Maximum PeIfOIMMANCE ........c.cciiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s s et e e e e e s s et e e e eaeesaasstaaeaeeeessnnenaeaeens 20
Y F= 1= g F= T g (ot PSP UUPRRUPPR 21
B2 T = | USRI 22
F Y o] = LT TR 23
ADFaSiVe SEIECHION GUIE .....cooiiiei ettt ettt ettt e e e eabe e e e e abe e e e asteeeeaseeeeanneeeeaneeeeeannes 23
(011 [o] g o L Ao o 1T o = RPN 24
LI o001 (=2 g To 0] 4] o O EPTP 24
Troubleshooting — Motor and Electrical ProbIEMS..........couiii i 24
Troubleshooting — MechaniCal ProDIEMS .........oiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e aaaee s 25
Troubleshooting — Operational ProbIEMIS.........ooiii i e e e e e e arrraaaeeas 26
REPIACEMENT PAITS.......iiiiiiiie ittt e sttt e e e s s ettt e et aee et aa st eaeetaaeeeaasssaaseseaaeeaassssssssaaeeeeasssseaaeeannnes 26
Drum Head Assembly — EXPIOUEA VIBW.......cccueeiiiiiei e ccietee ettt e et e e e e e s st e e e e e e s s sanbaaeeaaeessannes 27
Drum Head ASSEMDIY — PAITS LISt ......uuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiii sttt e e e e e e e e s s st ra e e e e e e e aanaaeeaeeeeennnnnees 28
Conveyor and Motor Assembly — EXPIOTEA VIBW ......ceeiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt a e e e e s snnaanee e e enes 30
Conveyor and Motor ASSEMDIY — PArts LISt ........cc.uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e s saaaaeeaaeeenes 31
(7= Lo g oT0 ) A= TT=T 11 o] VSRR UPRPRRR 32
(0 (01T oo IS = T Lo I AN ST Y=Y o1 o] SRR UPPRPRRR 33
Infeed and OUfEET TaDIES....... .. ettt et e e ea e e e et e e e e anne e e e eneeeeeannes 34
R AT Ao T = o[ = U o ¢ U ERR 35



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

Read and understand this entire manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This sander is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If
you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a sander, do not use until proper training
and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this sander for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, JET disclaims any
real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this sander. Everyday eyeglasses only
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this sander, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Make sure the sander is firmly secured to the stand or work table before use.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

21.
22.

23.

24,

25.

26.
27.

28.
29.

30.

31.
32.

33.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against moving parts. Do not
overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Stand to one side of the conveyor and make sure no one else is standing in line with the conveyor
while feeding into the machine. Should a part slip while being fed, it may exit the machine at a high
rate of speed and can cause injuries to anyone standing directly in front of the infeed.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep abrasives clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating the machine and changing accessories.

Always feed stock against the rotation of the drum.

Keep your hands clear when feeding parts onto the conveyor. The part will be forced down as it
begins to feed, causing a pinching action between the part and the conveyor bed. Never reach into a
running machine. Turn off sander and disconnect from power before attempting to retrieve parts from
beneath the drum.

Turn off the machine and disconnect from power before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to
remove chips or debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by JET covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a JET
Model 22-440SC Oscillating Drum Sander. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety
precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine
has been designed and constructed to provide consistent, long-term operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your
local supplier or JET. JET can also be reached at our web site: www.jettools.com.

Specifications
MOl UM DT <. 22-440SC
Stock numbers:
SaNder Kit COMPIETE ...t ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e eeetaa e e aaaaeee 659006K
7= g To (=T o] ]| PO TUUPPPTIN 659006
(00001 V7 = o ] SO TP OP PP PRTR 649003-02
3 7= [0 DO TP U TP O PPPPPPRPTPT 659006S
Capacities:
Maximum board WIdth (IN.).......oooo et eeeeeeanaas 44 (two passes)
MiIiniImMUumM DOArd 1ENGEN (IN.) ..ee e e et e e e e e e e e aaa e e e e e aeeenennns 2-1/4
Maximum Doard thICKNESS (IN.) ..o ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e eeaaa e as 4
Minimum board thICKNESS (IN.) ..ottt e e e e e et e e e e e eeeenaans 1/32

Motor and Electricals:

CONVEYOr MOLOK .....cciieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiie e 1/30HP, 0.45A, 40 RPM, 43 inch-Ib. torque, direct drive D.C.
Drum motor ..........ccc.oe..... TEFC induction, capacitor start, 1-3/4HP (1.3kW), 1PH, 115V only, 15.5A, 60Hz
Y Lo] (o] RSy o =T=To I (4 o |V ) RS UPPPUPPPTR 1720
Drum SPEEA (RPM) ...ttt oo e e ettt e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e et tta e e e e aeeenaaanas 1700
Conveyor variable feed rate (FPM) .......coooiiiiiiiie e 0-10 (SandSmart)
ON/Off SWITCR L. e paddle style with removable key
RECOMMENUEA CITCUIL ¥, ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 20A

* subject to local/national electrical codes.

Main Materials:

[ =11 cast iron
[ €U0 o PRSP aluminum extrusion
(0= o1 1] ST UPP PP steel
Dimensions:

Conveyor height from flOOr (IN.)........ . et e e ee e e 32
DIUM SIZ (1N, sttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e @5 x 23
DUSE CRIULE (IN1.) 1ttt ettt ettt e oo e e ettt et e e e e e e e eee et e e e e e e eeeaeesbbba e e e aaeeeesnbnnnas 4
L0F= o 1T Al =T o] o A (10 19 ISP 29
Overall dimensions, assembled (IN.) ... e 441 x 27W x 52H
Weights:

L A (o130 TP PPTTTT 336
S Te] o] aTo I (o L3 IR PPPTTTT 363

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, JET reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior
notice, without incurring obligations.



Features and Terminology

The illustration below shows the major components and features of the 22-440SC Sander. These are
referenced throughout the manual and will help to familiarize you with the operation and functions of the
machine.

Height Adjustment Handwheel
Oscillator Switch\ Depth Gauge Pointer
Dust Port »3:_.‘.__/ Depth Gauge
1 Drum Motor
' |

-
Drum Cover
Conveyor Table )

Feed Rate
/ Control Knob

OUTBOARD SIDE  \_ O L Conveyor Gear
Motor
5 INBOARD SIDE

= \\\Dmmommf

Switch

Conveyor Tension
Adjust

Closed Stand

Figure 1 — Features



Unpacking

Open shipping container and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately to
your distributor and shipping agent. Do not
discard any shipping material until the Drum
Sander is assembled and running properly.

Compare the contents of your container with the
following parts list to make sure all parts are
intact. Missing parts, if any, should be reported
to your distributor. Read the instruction manual
thoroughly for assembly, maintenance and
safety instructions.

Note: The letter designators identifying parts on
this page are used throughout the Assembly
section of this manual for reference conven-
ience.

Shipping Contents

Main Container Contents
Contents shown in Figure 1

Handwheel (A)

TufTool (B)

Drum Head (C)

Conveyor Table Assembly (D)

Bottom Plate (E)

Stand Side (F)

Rear Plate (G)

Front Plate (H)

Hardware Bag (see below for contents)
Owner's Manual (not shown)

RPRRPRRPNRRRRR

Hardware Bag Contents

Note: The letter designators identifying parts on
this page are used throughout this manual for
reference convenience.

4 Hex Cap Screw, 3/8"x1” (J)

4 Socket Head Cap Screw, 5/16"x3/4” (K)
12 Hex Cap Screw, 5/16"x1/2” (L)

4 Flat Washer, 3/8" (M)

4 Lock Washer, 5/16” (N)
16 Flat Washer, 5/16" (P)

3 Hex Wrenches, 1/8", 4mm and 6mm (not

shown

F

Figure 2 — Main Container Contents

Hardware shown actual size

Figure 3 — Hardware Bag Contents



Assembly

Stand Assembly

1. Position two stand sides (Fi, F2) on the 4. Secure the right side of the rear plate (G) to

ground with the base down, about 3 feet
apart with the openings toward the center.

Mount the bottom plate (E) to the stand
sides with four each 5/16" hex cap screws
(L1) and 5/16" flat washers (P1). Hand-
tighten only at this time.

Secure the left side of the rear plate (G) to
the left stand side (Fi1) with two each 5/16"
hex cap screws (Lz) and 5/16" flat washers
(P2). Hand-tighten only.

i

Figure 4

the right stand side (F2) in the same manner
as above. Hand-tighten only.

Secure the front plate (H) to the left and right
stand sides (Fi1, F2) in the same manner as
above with four each 5/16" hex cap screws
(L) and 5/16" flat washers (P). Hand-tighten
only.

Base




Drum Head Installation

Tools required for assembly:
1 Flat head screwdriver
1 Set of open-end wrenches
1 Set of Hex wrenches
1 Adjustable wrench

Referring to Figure 5:

1. Place the sander (C) onto the stand previously
assembled.

ACAUTION The sander is very heavy. Use a
hoist or assistance when moving to avoid injury
to self and equipment.

Align the four threaded mounting holes of the
sander base (Ci) with the slotted holes on the

stand.

2. Secure the sander (C) to the stand from inside
the cabinet using four 3/8” x 1" hex cap
screws (J) and four 3/8” flat washers (M).

3. Attach the handwheel (A) to the height

adjustment screw (Cz), and tighten the two set
screws with the 4mm hex wrench supplied.

After installing the drum head to the stand, finish
tightening all mounting hardware that was prev-
iously hand-tightened during the stand assembly.

Conveyor Table Installation

1. Raise the drum as far as it will go by turning the

handwheel (A) clockwise.

Place the conveyor
base (Cy).

Align the four holes in the conveyor (D) with the
four holes in the sander base.

(D) onto the sander

Secure the conveyor in place with four 5/16” x
3/4" socket head cap screws (K), four 5/16”
lock washers (N) and four 5/16” flat
washers (P).

Plug the sander's motor cord into the

receptacle of the control box (Dz).

Important: The conveyor belt has been over-
tensioned for the purpose of shipping. Before
operation, adjust the belt tension (see page 15).

Installing Accessories

Infeed and Outfeed Tables

The infeed and outfeed table is an optional
accessory.

1. Bolt the base bracket (B, Fig. 6) to the sander
base with two 3/8"-16 x 1" hex head cap
screws (C) and two 3/8” flat washers (D).
Tighten the screws.

10

Stand

Figure 5

2 P c
20 o Pege—
gty |
Cple |

B \3%4‘« i

Figure 6

Mount the table (A) to the base bracket (B) with
four 1/4"-20 x 3/4" carriage bolts (E), four 1/4"
flat washers (F) and four 1/4" hex nuts (G).
Note: Leave the carriage bolts loose for now.

Place a straight edge on the conveyor bed and
extending out over the extension table. Raise
or lower the extension table until it is level with,
or slightly below, the surface of the conveyor
belt. Tighten the hex nuts (G).

4. Repeat for the other table.



Dust Cover

To open the dust cover, push in on the knob
(A, Fig. 7) and lift. The latch can be adjusted using
the screw behind it.

Dust Collection

Dust collection is mandatory for a safe work
environment and extended abrasive life. The
22-440SC is equipped with a 4” dust collection port
at the top of the dust cover. It is designed to be
used with standard 4" dust collection hose
(B, Fig. 7) connected to a high volume dust
collector (minimum 500 CFM) as shown.

JET offers a variety of Dust Collectors and Air
Filtration Units. Contact your local distributor for
more information.

Installing Abrasives

An 80-grit, 3-1/8” wide abrasive strip is already
installed on the drum of your sander.

Proper attachment of the abrasive strip to the drum
is critical to achieving top performance from your
drum sander. Abrasive strips do not have to be pre-
measured. The end of the roll is first tapered and
attached to the left (outboard) side of the drum.
Then the strip is wrapped around the drum, and the
second taper is made for attachment to the right
(inboard) side of the drum.

Note: You can use the original abrasive strip
mounted to the drum as a template for cutting your
own strips.

1. Mark and cut a taper at one end of the roll as
shown in Figure 8. Because the tapered end
should use all of the left (outboard) slot width,
its end must be trimmed back as shown.

2. Raise the fastener lever (D, Fig. 9) on the
outboard end of drum, and insert the tapered
end of the abrasive (E, Fig. 9) so that it uses
most of the width of the slot. Release the
fastener lever to securely hold the strip end to
the fastener.

3. Begin wrapping the strip around the drum. The
tapered edge of the strip end should follow the
edge of the drum.

4. Continue to wrap the abrasive in a spiral
fashion by rotating the drum with one hand and
guiding the strip with the other (Figure 10).

Successive windings of the strip should be
flush with previous windings without any
overlap.

11

Figure 7

114 ‘

L 4\3_”8 _ \N

~—

| !/ ‘
124-7/16

Figure 8

-y

Figure 10



5. Mark the trailing end of the strip where it
crosses the right (inboard) end of the drum
(Figure 11).

6. Remove the abrasive strip from the drum, and
cut a taper as was done with the starting edge
(see Figure 8). Note: The taper on the
remaining roll can be used as the taper for the
starting edge of the next strip to be cut.

7. Rewrap the drum beginning at the left, as
described in steps 2 through 4.

8. You can use your fingers to work the infeed
take-up fastener, but it will be more convenient
to use the TUFTool supplied with your sander.
Hold the TUFTool with the red end pointing
away from you (Figure 12) and insert its hook
into the outside hole of the fastener lever (see
Figure 14).

9. Lift the lever with the TUFTool, pulling the lever
up until it touches the inside of the drum.

10. Turn the TUFTool counterclockwise and lower
it onto the abrasive strip, making sure it is
holding the paper tight (Figure 13).

11. Insert the tapered end of the abrasive strip into
the slot and fastener. It may be necessary to
trim the tapered end of the abrasive strip so
that it does not “bottom out” against the inside
of the drum.

IMPORTANT: Leave a gap — at least 1/8" —
between the tapered strip and the closed end
of the slot (Figure 13) to allow strip to be pulled
into the fastener as needed. If necessary, trim
the outside edge of the abrasive strip.

12. Hold the abrasive in place with your left hand,
lift up the TUFTool and turn it clockwise while
maintaining upward pressure. Slowly move the
TUFTool away from you slightly, then down,
while easing it out of the hole. This releases the
lever in its proper position (Figure 14).

All abrasive strips will stretch in use and may
stretch enough to allow the take-up lever to reach
its lowest position so that it cannot maintain tension
on the strip. If this occurs, follow the above
procedures to re-set the take-up lever.

Always remove TUFTool from machine before
operating.

12

Minimum

1/8” gap Y. |

Figure 13
INBOARD
TAKE-UP : i Abrasive
FASTENER A tapered
end

Lever

£§5 %‘ﬁ'

Figure 14



Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must

be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. This
machine must be properly grounded to help
prevent electrical shock and possible fatal
injury.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock. This tool is equipped with an electric cord
having an equipment-grounding conductor and a
grounding plug. The plug must be inserted into a
matching outlet that is properly installed and
grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit
the outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a
qualified electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electric shock. The conductor, with insulation
having an outer surface that is green with or
without yellow stripes, is the equipment-
grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of
the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not
connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a
live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded. Use only
three wire extension cords that have three-prong
grounding plugs and three-pole receptacles that
accept the tool’s plug.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord
immediately.

As received from the factory, your drum sander
is intended for use on a 20 amp, 110V dedicated
circuit, which has an outlet and a plug that look
like the ones illustrated in Figure 15. The sander
cannot be rewired to voltages other than factory
settings.

A temporary adapter, which looks like the
adapter illustrated in Figure 16, may be used to
connect this plug to a two-pole receptacle, as
shown in Figure 16, if a properly grounded outlet
is not available. The temporary adapter should
only be used until a properly grounded outlet
can be installed by a qualified electrician. This
adapter is not applicable in Canada. The
green colored rigid ear, lug, or tab, extending
from the adapter, must be connected to a

13

permanent ground such as a properly grounded
outlet box, as shown in Figure 16.

Extension Cords

If an extension cord is necessary, make sure the
cord rating is suitable for the amperage listed on
the machine's motor plate. An undersized cord
will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss
of power and overheating.

Table 1 shows the correct size cord to use
based on cord length and motor plate amp
rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge.
The smaller the gauge number, the heavier the

cord.
Grounding Prong \
) |
L 2 @
\

110 volt
Three-Prong Plug

Grounded Outlet

Figure 15
ADAPTER l\
e, @
Com s b
b WITH SCREW m
Z srounoine T
EAR
Figure 16

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Extension Cord Length *

25 50 75 | 100 | 150 | 200
Amps feet | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12

5t08 16 16 14 12 10 | NR

81012 14 14 12 10 NR | NR

12 to 15 12 12 10 10 | NR | NR

15to 20 10 10 10 | NR | NR | NR

21to 30 10 NR | NR | NR | NR | NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150% of the
rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Table 1



Operating Controls

On/Off Switch (Sanding Drum)

To start the sander, pull switch (A, Fig. 17) out. To
stop the sander, push switch in. This switch
operates the sanding drum only. The conveyor is
controlled separately.

Switch Lockout

For safety and to prevent unauthorized use of the
sander, pull out the key (B, Fig. 17). Press switch
(A, Fig. 17) to OFF position before removing the
key. When the key is removed, the drum cannot be
started.

Note: The conveyor belt can still run when the key
is removed).

To replace the key, slide it back into the switch until
it snaps.
Conveyor

The conveyor speed is contolled by the conveyor
speed rate control knob (E, Fig. 18) which sets the
conveyor speed from stopped (knob fully
counterclockwise) to 10fpm (knob fully clockwise).

Drum Height Control

Drum height is controlled by the height adjustment
handwheel. Rotating the handwheel counter-
clockwise lowers the drum; clockwise raises it.

One revolution of the handwheel moves the drum
approximately 1/16".

Oscillator Switch

Referring to Figure 18:

The 22-440SC sander can be operated as a
simple sander or as an oscillating sander.

When operating as a linear sander, the sander
drum rotates as the conveyor slides the workpiece
through. When in the oscillating mode, in addition
to the operation described, the sander drum head
oscillates from left to right as shown in Figure 18.

For linear sanding mode:
1. Sander must be turned off.
2. Pull the oscillator switch (A) OUT.

Note: Before pulling the oscillator switch out for
linear sanding mode, turn the oscillator switch to
manually position the sanding drum to center or
where otherwise desired.

3. Turn machine on.

14

Figure 18

For oscillating sanding mode:

1.
2.

Sander must be turned off.

Press oscillator switch (A) IN and at the same
time rotate the switch (either direction) until the
pins (B) protruding from the oscillator switch
shaft engage in the detent (C) of the pulley
base.

Turn the feed rate control knob (E) fully
clockwise.

Note: The feed rate must be set to maximum
when in the oscillation mode.

Turn the machine on.



Adjustments

Depth Gauge

The depth gauge indicates the distance between
the bottom of the sanding drum and the top of
the conveyor surface. Adjustment is performed
by “zeroing” the gauge.

1. Loosen screw (A, Figure 19) sufficiently to
allow the pointer (B) to be turned to depth
gauge scale.

2. With an abrasive strip on the drum, lower
sanding drum to where it touches top of
conveyor belt.

3. At this drum position, the depth gauge
pointer (B) should align with the zero mark
of the scale. If it does not, loosen screw (A)
and raise or lower pointer to align with zero
on the scale.

4. Re-tighten screw (A).

Note: Depending on the desired accuracy, you
may need to repeat this process when installing
different abrasive grits.

Figure 19
Conveyor Belt Tension and Tracking

Conveyor belt tension adjustment may be
necessary during the break-in period to
compensate for belt stretching.

IMPORTANT: The conveyor belt has been over-
tensioned for the purpose of shipping. Before
operating the sander, adjust the belt tension
according to the following instructions!

Tension. To adjust the tension of the conveyor
belt, first adjust the take-up screw nut (A, Figure
20) using the attached wrench (B, Figure 20).
Do this on both sides of the conveyor to obtain
approximately equal tension on both sides of the
belt when taut. Insufficient belt tension will cause

15

slippage of conveyor belt on the drive roller
during sanding operation; the conveyor belt is
too loose if it can be stopped by hand pressure
applied directly to the top of the conveyor belt.
Excessive belt tension can result in bent rollers,
bent brackets, and/or premature wearing of the
bushings or belt.

Tracking. Belt tracking adjustments are made
while the conveyor belt is running. After the
proper belt tension is obtained (see above), turn
the conveyor on and set it at the fastest speed
setting. Watch for a tendency of the conveyor
belt to drift to one side of the conveyor. To
adjust tracking, tighten the take-up screw nut on
the side toward which the belt is drifting, and
loosen the take-up screw nut on the opposite
side an equal amount.

Adjusting the take-up screw nuts on either side
of the conveyor allows belt tracking adjustments
to be made without affecting belt tension.

Note: Adjust take-up screw nuts only 1/4 turn at
a time. Then allow time for the belt to react to
the adjustments before proceeding further. Try
to avoid over adjustments.

Figure 20

Trackers

The sander comes equipped with “Trackers”,
ceramic guides that reduce the amount of
adjustments needed to keep the conveyor belt
tracked (centered) on the conveyor bed. These
guides have a magnetic backing to keep them in
place. If a Tracker wears through, it can be
reversed by turning it over. The Tracker Kit
section on Page 22 contains more information
about re-setting trackers.



Conveyor Belt Replacement

1. Unplug the machine from the wall
receptacle, and unplug the motor cord from
the control box receptacle.

2. Raise drum to its highest position using the
handwheel.

3. Loosen the conveyor take-up screw nuts
(A, Fig. 20) to relieve belt tension, and slide
the driven roller fully inward.

4. Remove the four bolts that attach the
conveyor table to the base. Lift up the
conveyor table and remove it from machine.
Avoid tearing the belt on any edges
underneath the conveyor bed.

5. Install new belt, and re-install conveyor
table. Take care not to damage the
Trackers. Tension and track the new belt.

Note: If the conveyor belt continually tracks to
one side of the machine, reversing the belt on
the conveyor bed may remedy the problem. To
make sure the conveyor bed is not twisted,
place a level on the conveyor bed. Level the
machine if needed. If there is still a problem,
proceed with the steps below:

Step 1: Check the conveyor drive roller and the
driven roller to make sure they are parallel to the
surface of the conveyor bed. To do this, first
center the conveyor belt on the bed. Then lay a
straight-edge on the exposed edge of the
conveyor bed on the left (outboard) side,
extending it over the roller. Note the distance
between the roller and the straightedge.

Step 2: Now repeat Step 1 on the right (inboard)
side of conveyor. Compare the measurements
from side to side. If they are not equal, loosen
one of the brackets that hold the roller in place.
Tip this bracket until the distance between the
roller and the straight-edge are equal from side
to side, then tighten the bracket.

Checking Drum Alignment

The sanding drum must be aligned parallel to
the conveyor bed for proper machine operation.
The sanding drum comes preset from the
factory. If a problem with the drum alignment
occurs, follow the instructions below.

First inspect the alignment with a gauge of some
kind. The following procedure uses a steel
straight edge as a gauge.

1. Unplug sander from power source.

2. Open the dust cover and remove the

abrasive strip from the drum.

16

3. Insert gauge between the drum and con-
veyor bed at the outer end of the drum
(Figure 21).

Straight
Edge

Figure 21

With the dust cover open, lower sanding
drum while slowly rotating drum by hand
until the drum lightly contacts the thickness
gauge.

4. Remove thickness gauge and place under
drum at the other end.

5. If the drum does not contact the thickness
gauge to the same degree as the opposite
end of the drum, alignment is necessary.

To align the drum:

6. Loosen the four 3/8” hex cap screws — two
front, two rear (A, Fig. 22). This allows the
entire drum carriage and shroud to be
pivoted on two screws — one screw in front,
one in back.

7. Lay the thickness gauge under the drum
lengthwise. See Figure 23. Rotate the fine
tune adjustment knob (B, Fig. 22) until the
drum contacts the gauge equally along its
entire surface. Rotate the knob clockwise to
raise the outboard end of the drum,
counterclockwise to lower the outboard end
of the drum. Use the height adjustment
handwheel to raise or lower the entire drum.

8. When drum is parallel to conveyor, tighten
the four screws (A, Fig. 22).

Conveyor table removed for clarity

Figure 22



Fine Tuning Drum Alignment

Note: This is an operational test. Perform this
alignment after you have become familiar with
sander operation.

When sanding boards wider than the drum,
drum alignment is critical and must be adjusted
exactly level to slightly higher on the outboard
end. This will prevent any ridges from
developing in the stock. Always check this on a
piece of scrap wood, as follows, before sanding
the work piece.

1. Run a piece of scrap wood approximately 6”
wide by 30” to 40" long through the sander
sideways so that the end of the board
extends past the end of the drum.

2. Without changing drum height, rotate the
board 180° and sand the same side.

3. If aridge is visible where the drum overlaps,
loosen the four screws (A, Fig. 22) and raise
the outboard end of the drum by turning the
fine tune adjustment knob (B, Figure 22)
slightly clockwise.

Important: Only turn fine tune adjustment knob
when all four screws (A, Fig. 22) are loose.

4. Repeat this process until the ridge is
eliminated and the entire board is sanded.

5. Tighten the four screws (A, Fig. 23).

Note: Keep track of how many revolutions of the
fine tune knob are needed to change drum
alignment for wider (over 22") sanding. When
sanding narrow stock (less than 22”) loosen the
four screws (Figure 22) and turn fine tune
adjustment knob counterclockwise the same
amount as the initial wide sanding so that drum
is again parallel.

Figure 23

17

Tension Roller Alignment

The infeed and outfeed rollers are tensioned to
provide downward pressure on the workpiece to
prevent slippage on the feed conveyor. Tension
rollers are set at the factory, but should be
inspected and may require adjustment as the
sander receives use.

AWARNING Improperly adjusted tension
rollers (i.e. those set too high, rendering
them non-functional) could allow kick-back
of pieces being sanded.

1. Unplug sander from power source and
remove abrasive (D, Figure 24) from drum.

2. Loosen all four hex nuts on the bearing bolts
(E, Figure 24). This will allow both tension
rollers to drop to their lowest position.
(NOTE: Figure 24 only shows outboard end
of drum. Adjustments must be made on both
ends of drum.)

3. Lower sanding drum to where it just contacts
the conveyor bed. Then raise the sanding
drum by making 3/4 turn of the height
adjustment handle.

4. Tighten the four hex nuts (E, Figure 24).
Both tension rollers are now positioned
about 1/16” below the bottom of the sanding
drum.




Tension Roller Pressure Adjustment

You can increase or decrease tension roller
pressure by turning the screws on the tension
roller brackets (Figure 25).

By screws

Tension Roller Bracket
Figure 25

Too much tension roller pressure can result in a
“snipe” mark, which is identified as a visible line
running across the width of the board and
located approximately 2-1/4” from the end of the
board.

If the snipe occurs on the leading end of the
board, adjust the outfeed tension roller. If the
snipe occurs on the trailing end of the board,
adjust the infeed tension roller.

Tension roller pressure can also be adjusted by
raising the height of the rollers, as follows:

1. Repeat “Tension Roller Alignment” except
raise the sanding drum only 1/4 turn of the
height adjustment handle.

2. If both tension rollers are causing shipe then
tighten all four hex nuts (E, Fig. 24) at this
position.

3. If only outfeed tension roller causes shipe,
only tighten rear (outfeed) hex nuts on each
end of drum at this position, then raise
sanding drum another 3/4 turn of the handle.

4. Press infeed tension roller down to rest on
conveyor bed and tighten front (infeed) hex
nuts at this position.

This process sets the tension roller assembly at
an angle providing less tension pressure on the
outfeed roller.

18

Drum Height Control Adjustment

If the height control mechanism does not
operate easily or smoothly or there is excessive
vertical movement or deflection of the drum
carriage, perform the following adjustments.

1. Tighten all four lock nuts (A, Fig. 26) and
then loosen them 1/8 to 1/4 turn. If the lock
nuts are set too tight, height control will not
operate easily. If the lock nuts are too loose,
excessive deflection of the outboard end of
the drum carriage will result.

2. Thoroughly lubricate the mating surfaces of
the motor mount slide (B, Fig. 26), and the
height adjustment screw (C, Fig. 26).

c

!
re

Figure 26



Operation

Before using your drum sander, review the
previous pages in this manual on initial set-up
and adjustment. In this section, you will learn
how to operate the machine. Make sure an
abrasive strip is mounted and a proper dust
collection system is connected.

Basic Operating Procedure

1. Set depth of cut.

Start dust collection system.

Select linear or oscillating sanding mode.
Start drum.

Start conveyor and select feed rate. If
oscillator is engaged, set feed rate to
maximum speed.

6. Feed stock through machine.

To feed stock through the sander, rest and hold
the board to be sanded on the conveyor belt,
allowing the conveyor belt to carry the board into
the drum. Once the stock is halfway through,
reposition yourself to the outfeed side of the
machine to receive and control the board as it
exits.

a s~

Setting Depth of Cut

Adjusting the drum sander for the proper contact
between the abrasive and the stock determines
the depth of cut. The depth of cut is controlled
by the height adjustment handwheel.

It may take some experimentation to determine
the proper depth of cut, given the variables of
abrasive grit, type of wood, and feed rate. For
best results, use scrap wood to practice sanding
and to develop skill and familiarity with the
machine before doing finish work.

A combination of several variables will
determine the proper depth of cut to use,
including the following:

1. Abrasive type and grit size.

2. Width of the piece being processed.
3. Hardness of the piece.

4. Feed rate of the conveyor belt.

Establishing Proper Drum Height

A good rule of thumb when sanding with grits
finer than 80 is to place the stock to be sanded
under the drum and lower drum until it contacts
the stock. Drum should still rotate by hand.
Without changing drum height, finish feeding
the stock under the sander.

Start sanding drum and sand the stock at that
same position.

19

AWARNING Do not start drum while in
contact with stock!

For sanding with grits coarser than 80, you can
lower the drum slightly.

Always maintain control of stock. Through
practice you will learn the proper depth of cut
considering the variables above.

Selecting SandSmart™ Feed Rates

A faster feed rate allows faster sanding but
fewer revolutions of the drum per inch of
sanding. A slower feed rate provides more
revolutions of the drum per inch of sanding to
allow a greater depth of cut and smooth
sanding.

Note: If sanding with the oscillator engaged, the
feed rate must be set to maximum speed.

Begin experimenting with the feed rate set at
about 40% to 50% of maximum. The best feed
rate will depend on a number of factors,
including type of stock, grit and depth of cut
used, and whether the stock is fed directly in line
with the conveyor bed or at an angle. If the drum
motor is lugging down, if the conveyor belt is
slipping, or if you observe a ripple effect on the
stock, slow down the feed rate. If the finish is
smooth and the machine is not overworking, you
can experiment using a faster feed rate.

The SandSmart control continuously monitors
the load on the drum motor, and automatically
regulates the speed of the conveyor motor to
maintain the highest feed rate without overload.
If the load on the drum motor increases, the
SandSmart control will decrease the conveyor
feed rate and will stop the conveyor under
extreme conditions. If the load on the drum
decreases, SandSmart will increase the feed
rate but will not increase it faster than the
manual setting on the speed adjustment label.

Figure 27



The best and most consistent finish will be
achieved if the conveyor does not change speed
during operation. When the red indicator light
(B, Fig. 27) comes on, the SandSmart control
has detected too great a depth of cut and/or too
fast a feed rate.

This change in conveyor speed may affect the
finish surface. If the finish is affected, make
another sanding pass without changing any
settings. If the finish is still affected, make
adjustments by slowing the conveyor and/or
decreasing the depth of cut and run the stock
through again.

Also try a faster feed rate or less depth of cut if
the stock you are working begins to show burn
marks. With cherry, hard maple or other
hardwoods, using a shallower depth of cut and a
faster feed rate will help minimize burn marks.
Slightly angling the stock as it is fed into the
machine will also help prevent burning the stock.

Because of the wide range of variables, it is
important to experiment with your specific
conditions and make adjustments to achieve the
optimum feed rate. If problems occur, first check
and adjust the feed rate, referring to the
“Troubleshooting” sections in this manual.

Tips for Maximum Performance

The versatility designed into the 22-440SC
drum sander allows it to be used for a wide
variety of tasks that will boost the return on your
investment. For example, its capabilities range
from taking the place of a planer to thickness
rough stock, to speeding up fine sanding work
often done with slower, dust-generating hand
sanders.

Learning how to use its adjustments and
controls will allow you to fine-tune the machine
for maximum results. The best results come
from experimenting with different abrasive grits
and machine adjustments to fit the job at hand.
Following is a list of useful tips which can help
you improve performance of your sander.

Dust Collection

When connecting dust collectors, remember that
straight pipe will not restrict airflow as much as
flexible tubing. Y’s and elbows will restrict airflow
less than T's. Also, a hose smaller than 2-1/2”
diameter should not be used.

Multiple-Piece Sanding Runs

When abrasive planing (or thickness sanding) a
run of similar pieces that you want to have the
same thickness, it is best to determine the
thickness of the thinnest piece and process all
pieces to that same thickness in one session. Be
aware that the sander will remove cups and
crowns in the workpiece; consider this when

20

measuring and processing stock to the same
thickness.

Sanding Multiple Pieces At Once

When sanding multiple pieces simultaneously,
make sure to stagger (step) the pieces across
the width of the conveyor belt. This provides
better contact with the tension rollers. Try to
process only multiple pieces of similar thickness.

If there is a significant thickness difference, the
thinner pieces can slip on the conveyor belt if
they do not contact the tension rollers. Also note
that pieces thicker than 3/4” should be longer
than the minimum normally recommended to
prevent tipping of the stock.

Edge Sanding

When edge sanding, the sander will mimic the
opposite edge of the stock which is lying on the
conveyor belt. Because of this, it is important for
the stock edge to have been ripped at the proper
angle to the face before the sanding process.
When edge sanding stock that is less than 3/4”
wide or more than 2" high, it is good procedure
to stack and clamp several pieces together to
prevent them from slipping or tipping on the
conveyor belt.

Sanding Imperfect Stock

When sanding stock with a cup or crown, place
the crown up. This will stabilize the stock to help
prevent tipping or rocking during sanding. After
the crown has been removed and the top is flat,
turn the stock over and sand the opposite side.
To avoid personal injury, take special care when
sanding stock that is twisted, bowed, or
otherwise varies in thickness from end to end. If
possible, support such stock as it is being
sanded to keep it from slipping or tipping. Use
extra roller stands, help from another person, or
hand pressure on the stock, to minimize
potentially hazardous situations.

Face Frames and Raised Panel Doors

It is very important to have the proper abrasive
contact when doing this type of sanding. If the
machine is set to take an excessive depth of cut,
the result can be a gouge or dip as the drum
goes from sanding the rails at full width to
sanding just a few inches of width on the stiles.
To prevent this make sure, when using
abrasives finer than 80 grit, that the drum is in
contact with the wood but can still be spun by
hand. If there is room, angling the stock on the
conveyor belt can also help. Slowing the
conveyor feed when coming to a rail in the stock
can help prevent a dip or gouge. This allows the
abrasive to work the wider width with less effort,
and to achieve better consistency of the finished
surface.



Stock Feeding Angle

Some pieces, because of their dimensions, will
need to be fed into the machine at a 90° angle
(perpendicular to the drum). However, even a
slight offset angle of the stock will provide for
more effective stock removal. The optimum
feeding angle for stock removal is about 60°.

Angling the workpiece for stock removal
provides other advantages, such as less loading
of certain areas of the drums due to glue lines or
mineral streaks in the stock, more even wear of
abrasive strips, potentially faster feed rates, and
lighter loads on the motor. Note that to get the
best final finish, however, the stock should be
fed through the machine so it will be sanded in
line with the grain of the wood on the final one or
two passes.

Maintenance

AWARNING Before doing maintenance on
the machine, disconnect it from the electrical
supply by pulling out the plug or switching
off the main switch! Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

Keeping the Machine Clean

For best results, make cleaning the sander a
regular shop procedure. Allowing excess build-
up of dust and debris can adversely affect
performance through the loading of the
abrasives, slippage on the conveyor table,
and/or the accumulation of material inside the
drums which can throw off the center of balance.

21

Leave the dust collector on when cleaning dust
from the drums. Also brush the conveyor belt
after cleaning operations. If not cleaned, the
conveyor belt could allow stock to slip during
sanding operations.

For best results, perform the following
recommended procedures on a monthly basis:

e Lubricate conveyor bushings and check for
wear.

e Lubricate all moving parts, such as threaded
rods, washers, and bushings. (Bearings are
pre-sealed and require no lubrication.)

e Clean sawdust from the abrasive strip and
brush dust from the conveyor belt.

o Keep oscillation roller and gib areas clean.

e Blow dust from motors and switches. Blow
dust from inside of sanding drum, which may
cause vibration or offset the center of
balance.

e Check all set screws for tightness on parts
such as bearings, the conveyor, and
couplings.



Tracker Kit

Stock No.: 98-0080A

Trackers dramatically reduce tracking adjust-
ments of conveyor belts. They are already

installed on

your sander. The following

information is for re-setting or replacing your
trackers, should that become necessary. Refer
to Figure 28.

1.

Disconnect power to sander, and disconnect
motor cord from control box receptacle.

Lower conveyor table as far as it will go.

Loosen the conveyor take-up screw nuts to
relieve conveyor belt tension and slide
driven roller fully inward. Slide conveyor belt
to one side of bed.

Remove the four bolts holding the conveyor
table to the sander base.

Lift conveyor table and slide it out of the
sander. Turn conveyor table upside down.
Be careful not to damage the conveyor belt.

On the underside of the conveyor bed, there
are U-channels welded to the bed. The
Tracker is positioned on the inside of the
first U-channel on the infeed side of sander
(the U-channel closest to the rubber covered
drive roller and gear motor). The back of the
Tracker is magnetized and will stick to the
side wall of the conveyor bed. Do not install
Tracker if the edge of the conveyor belt is
damaged or torn.

With the first Tracker installed, slide the
conveyor belt into the bottom slot of the
Tracker. Note: When installed properly, only
the bottom lip of the Tracker will be visible.

CONVEYDOR DRIVE MOTOR

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The top slot is to be used if the bottom slot
wears out.

Install second Tracker opposite the first. Use
both Trackers unless the second one does
not fit in conveyor or if conveyor belt is
damaged.

Turn conveyor table right-side up and re-
position it onto the sander. Re-attach the
four mounting bolts and tighten. Caution:
Be careful not to knock Tracker(s) out of
conveyor bed when turning conveyor over.

Make sure all switches are off. Connect
power to sander and plug in motor.

Tension the conveyor belt using take-up
screw nuts. If both Trackers are installed, it
is very important to have equal tension on
both sides of the conveyor belt. Tighten both
sides of take-up screw nuts until equal
tension is obtained.

To check tension, turn on conveyor full
speed and place both hands on conveyor. If
conveyor belt can be stopped, continue
tensioning until conveyor belt cannot be
stopped by both hands on the belt while the
conveyor is operating at full speed.

Make sure conveyor belt runs smoothly
inside Tracker slot and that the magnet is
holding the Tracker in position.

Continue to watch tracking of conveyor and
adjust only if necessary, making sure to
keep equal tension on conveyor belt at all
times and not allowing conveyor belt to
buckle under conveyor bed.

TRACKER

ABRASIVE CONVEYDR
BELT

TABLE SUPPORT U CHANNEL

Figure 28 — Underside of conveyor shown

22



Abrasives

The abrasive material you choose will have a
substantial effect on the performance of your
sander. Variations in paper type, weight, coating
and durability all contribute to achieving your
desired finish.

Selecting Drum Abrasives

It is important to select the proper grit of
abrasive for the type of sanding being performed
to achieve maximum results. As with any
sanding operation, first begin sanding with a
coarser grit, depending upon the roughness of
the stock or the amount of stock to be removed.
Then progressively work toward finer grits. The
chart below shows the general uses for the
various grits.

The amount of stock to be removed is a major
consideration when choosing the grit grade with
which to begin. Grits 24, 36, 50 and 60 are
primarily designed for stock removal. Grits 24
and 36 will remove the most material in one
pass, whether you are doing abrasive planing,
cleaning up glued panels, or flattening stock.
Grits from 100 through 220 are primarily
finishing grits designed to remove the scratch
pattern from the previous grit used. For best
results, never skip more than one grit grade
when progressing through a sanding sequence.

For fine work, such as furniture, try not to skip
any grit grades during the sanding process.

In general, premium quality abrasives will
produce a better finish with a less noticeable
scratch pattern.

Note: Grits that are too fine can sometimes
burnish the wood and leave a glossy surface
which will not accept stains evenly. This will vary
by type of wood. Oak, for example, is

Abrasive Selection Guide
Grit  Common Application

susceptible to burnishing because of its open
pores.

Cleaning Abrasive Strips

Regularly clean the abrasive strips on the drums
with commercially available cleaning sticks,
following the manufacturer’'s directions. When
cleaning, also brush the stick crumbs from the
drum while it is still rotating.

In some cases, build-ups resulting from burns
can also be removed with Plexiglas held on
edge over the rotating drum.

ACAUTION Always wear eye protection
while performing sandpaper cleaning, and
take all precautions to avoid any contact of
hands or clothing with the rotating drum.

Cloth-backed abrasives can be cleaned by
soaking in paint thinner or mineral spirits for 20
minutes to one hour, then using a brush to
remove any build-up. Dry the abrasive strips
completely before using. Any used solvents
should be discarded in compliance with
environmental regulations.

Increasing Abrasive Life

Abrasive life can be increased not only by
cleaning, but by removing the abrasive strip from
the drum and reversing it. To do this, remove the
strip and use what was the trailing end as the
starting end on the left (outboard) side of the
drum. Reversing the strip will provide a fresh set
of cutting edges on the abrasive.

24...... Abrasive planing, surfacing rough-sawn boards, maximum stock removal, glue removal.
36...... Abrasive planing, surfacing rough-sawn boards, maximum stock removal, glue removal.

50...... Surfacing and dimensioning boards, truing warped boards
60...... Surfacing and dimensioning boards, truing warped boards.
80...... Light dimensioning, removal of planer ripples.

100...... Light surfacing, removal of planer ripples.

120...... Light surfacing, minimal stock removal.

150...... Finish sanding, minimal stock removal.

180...... Finish sanding only, not for stock removal.

220 ..... Finish sanding only, not for stock removal.

23



Optional Accessories

98-2202

Infeed/Outfeed Tables

Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting — Motor and Electrical Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Sander will not start.

No incoming power.

Check plug connections. Connect main
cord to power source, and motor cord into
control box receptacle.

Circuit fuse blown or breaker tripped.

Replace fuse or re-set breaker.

Switch is malfunctioning.

Replace switch.

Drum motor overloads.

Inadequate circuit.

Check electrical requirements.

Feed rate too fast or depth of cut too
large.

Reduce feed rate and/or depth of cut.

Conveyor motor
oscillates.

Motor not properly aligned.

Loosen housing bolts, run motor, retighten
bolts.

Transfer rod collar is worn.

Replace transfer rod collar.

Drive roller bent.

Replace drive roller.

Drum motor or conveyor
motor stalls.

Excessive depth of cut.

Reduce depth of cut; use coarser grit;
reduce feed rate.

Improper conveyor belt tension.

Adjust tension (see page 15).

Motor overload
protector trips or shop
wiring breaker trips.

Excessive load on sanding drum and
motor.

Allow motor to cool and re-set overload
button.

Too many tools on circuit.

Connect sander to a dedicated circuit.
Have a certified electrician correct any
shop wiring problem.

Excessive length or inadequate size
extension cord.

Use a shorter or heavier gauge extension
cord (see Table 1).

24




Troubleshooting —

Mechanical Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Conveyor belt does not
move, or runs
“intermittently.

Shaft coupling (#20, page 30) is loose or
unattached.

Align the shaft flats of the gear motor and
the drive roller and tighten the shaft-
coupling setscrews.

Conveyor belt slips on
drive roller.

Improper conveyor belt tension.

Adjust belt tension.

Excessive depth of cut or feed rate.

Reduce depth of cut; reduce feed rate.

Board slips on conveyor
belt.

Tension rollers too high.

Lower tension rollers (see page 17).

Excessive feed rate.

Reduce feed rate.

Dirty or worn conveyor belt.

Replace conveyor belt.

Abrasive improperly wrapped.

See Installing Abrasives.

Conveyor belt tracks to
one side, or oscillates
from side to side.

Conveyor belt out of adjustment.

Readjust conveyor belt; see page 16.

Drive or driven roller needs adjusting.

Readjust; see page 16.

Conveyor belt worn or defective.

Replace conveyor belt; see Conveyor Belt
Replacement.

Drive roller worn, bent, or varies in
diameter side to side.

Replace drive roller.

Roller bushings elongated due to excessive
wear.

Replace bushings.

Abrasive strip is loose.

Strip caught on inside edge of slot, or on
inboard side of drum.

Re-adjust the strip end in the slot and/or
trim the abrasive edge.

Strip not cut properly.

Re-cut and re-install abrasive strip. See
Installing Abrasives.

Abrasive loads up
prematurely.

Excessive depth of cut.

Reduce depth of cut.

Excessive feed rate.

Reduce feed rate.

Inadequate dust collection.

Increase airflow at dust port.

Inadequate abrasive.

Use an open-coat abrasive.

Stock fed at 90° angle to drum.

Angle stock 60° if possible to avoid resin
line buildup.

Table height adjustment
works improperly.

Improper adjustment of height control.

Readjust height control. See Drum Height
Control.

Drum drive v-belt slips.

Improper v-belt tension.

Increase tension.

Knocking sound while
running.

Bearing(s) out of alignment.

Re-align bearings.

V-belt worn.

Replace v-belt.

Dust in drum.

Remove material inside drum.

Pulley wobbling or out of round.

Replace pulley.

Set-screws loose in pulley or bearing.

Re-tighten set-screws.

Abrasive fastener on drum loose (without
abrasive strip in place).

Insert abrasive strip, or replace fastener.

Drum bearing(s) worn.

Replace drum bearing(s).

25




Troubleshooting —

Operational Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Ripples in sanded
surface.
(Non-uniformly spaced

ripples).

Uneven feed rate.

Check for these conditions and refer to

previous Troubleshooting sections:

- Conveyor belt slips on drive roller.

- Board slips on conveyor belt.

- Conveyor gear motor stalls.

- Excessive v-belt tension.

- Set-screw loose on shaft coupler
between gear motor and conveyor.

- Conveyor bushings worn — replace.

- Conveyor bushings dry — lubricate.

Ripples in sanded
surface.
(Uniformly spaced

ripples).

Excessive feed rate.

Reduce depth of cut and/or feed rate.

Excessive depth of cut.

Reduce depth of cut and/or feed rate.

Sander vibration.

Check for these conditions:

- Loose bolts, or loose bearing and pulley
set-screws — re-tighten.

- Dirty drum — clean inside.

- Excessive v-belt tension — reduce
tension.

- Worn v-belt — replace.

- Warped drive pulley — replace.

- Drum out of balance — contact your dealer or

JET authorized service center.

Sniping of wood
(gouging near end of
board).

Tension rollers set too low.

Re-set tension rollers; see Tension Roller
Adjustment.

Stock not supported properly during
infeed or outfeed.

Support stock with roller stand, tables or
benches.

Conveyor drive roller or driven roller
higher than conveyor belt surface.

Re-adjust roller(s).

Burning of wood.

Feed rate too slow.

Increase feed rate.

Excessive depth of cut for grit used.

Reduce depth of cut or increase grit
coarseness.

Excess build-up on abrasive strips.

Reduce depth of cut; clean strips or replace;
angle stock when feeding.

Abrasive is too fine.

Replace with abrasive of coarser grit.

Abrasive strips are overlapped.

Rewrap strip without overlap. See pages 11-12.

Drum out of alignment.

Re-align drum. See pages 16-17.

Gouging of wood.

Conveyor belt is loose.

Adjust conveyor belt tension. See page 15.

Excessive depth of cut.

Reduce depth of cut.

Wood slipping on conveyor due to
lack of contact.

Use alternate feeding procedure.

Abrasive is too fine.

Replace with coarser grit.

Line or groove in stock.

Inconsistent feed rate.

Do not stop or change the feed rate while
feeding stock.

Lines or groove in stock
while in oscillation mode

Feed rate not set to maximum.

Set feed rate to maximum.

Unsanded ridge along
length of piece
(sandpaper appears
clean).

Grit has been removed from
backing.

Avoid this area of drum, or replace abrasive
strip.

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.jettools.com). Having
the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you
quickly and accurately.

26



Drum Head Assembly — Exploded View




Drum Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o 70-4102.....cciceeienne 1Y o] (o SRR 1-3/4HP, 115V .............. 1
.................. 70-4102MF................ Motor Fan (NOt SNOWN)........cc.uuviiiieeiiiiiiiec e cciiies ceeeeiiiieeeeeesesssinnneeeeseeennes L
.................. 70-4102MFC.............. Motor Fan Cover (N0t SHOWN) ........cooiiiiiiiiiie s ceeeviiiieiee e e e essinreeee e e
.................. 70-4102CS................ Centrifugal Switch (N0t SHOWN) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiec s e eesireee e
.................. 70-4102SC................ Starting Capacitor (not shown) ...............c...cceeueeeenn. 1225VAC, 300MFD......... 1
.................. 70-4102RC................ Running Capacitor (not shown) .................cccceeeueeee.. 250VAC, 40pF .............. 1
.................. 70-4102SCC.............. Starting Capacitor Cover (N0t SNOWN).........ccceviiiiiiir veveeiiriiiiire e sriieeeeee e L
.................. 70-4102RCC............. Running Capacitor Cover (N0t SNOWN).........ccccovviiir veveeiiiiiiiieiee e siiiiieeeee e L
.................. 70-4102JB................. Junction BOX (NOt SNOWN) .......uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s ceeeeiiiieee e e e essinneeeee e
.................. 70-4102JBC.............. Junction Box Cover (N0t SNOWN).........ccvvviiiieiiiiiiies ceeeeiiiiiieeeeeessinreeeeeeeenn
2 i, 72-6104......ooeeeees Strain REIET ... e 1
3 72-5345 ... Cord, Motor t0 CONIOI BOX.....ccceiuiiieiiiieieiiieeeeriies ceiieee e ee e eeeee e 1
R 20-0762-02................ KBY .ttt 3/16x3/16x3/4 ............... 1
5, TS-0207061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeeevviiiivieeeee e, 1/4-20X1 .....ovveeeeeee, 6
[ J TS-0720071 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiiieie e i SR 6
T o TS-0680021 .............. FIat WaSher .......ooouiiiiieie e i SR 6
8., TS-0640082 .............. Nylon Insert LoCK NUt ........ccceeeeiiiiiiieec e, 5/16-24.....ccccciiiiiaeaaans 4
9 e TS-0680031 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooviiiieiie e 5/16 .eiiiieieeee e 4
10 50-3090-01................ OlItE WASKET ...ttt cte e e et e et eenneeesneeesneeens 4
11 s 22440SC-111........... 1Y 0] () g = F- = USRS 1
12 s TS-0060061 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii e e eiee e 3/8-16x1-1/4.................. 5
13 s TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher .......ooouiiiiiiie e T 7
14, 22440SC-114........... L@ 111 (= == L (SRR 4
15 s TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiieie e I 4
16 ... TS-0209061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.......cccveveeeeiiiivvieeeee e 3/8-16x1-1/4.................. 4
20 e TS-0270031 .............. SEESCIEW .ttt 5/16-18x3/8.......cccuenne. 4
21 e 22440SC-121B......... Coupler (serial # 11121604 and higher)..........cocccieiis woereiieenee e 1
22 i, 22440SC-122........... [N [TCTo [l oY= g oo P RPR 1
23 .. 80-3138......ccccvvveenn. Fine Tune Adjustment KNOD .........cc.uviiiiiiiiiiciiiiees i 1
24 22440SC-124........... SEESCIEW ..ttt #10-24X3/8 ..o 4
25 i, 22440SC-GBA.......... GearboX ASSEMBIY ....cooi i e 1
26 . 22440SC-126........... TIMING BEIE.....eeeeeee et ce e e e e 1
27 i, TS-081F021 .............. Flat Head Machine Screw...........ccccoovieeeiiieeeeinenn. 1/4-20X3/8 ...cocoeeee. 4
28 .. 20-3216.....cccccvvveeennn. S ] 1o USRS SOPPPSST 1
29 e 22440SC-129........... 2T ETC USSP 1
30 ... 94-2270.....ccccvveeraannn. Label, Depth Gauge.........cccccceeeeeeiiiiiiiieee e A 1
3 T 22440SC-131........... o USRS UTRURSR 1
32, 22440SC-132........... Drum Carriage HEaU..........uuviiiieeii e ccierees ceeeieee e e e e e e e 1
33, 94-1668.......cccvvveeennn. Height DireCtion Label ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiec s vt 1
34, 30-9027 ..cceeeeviiiiinn. Height AdJUSEMENT SCIEW .....coiieiiiiiiiiiiie et es et e e e e e e e e e e e e nnenes 1
35 e 80-3131..cceeeieeiienne [0 o T SRR 1
36 ... 30-9028........ccvveeeen. Height Adjustment Handwheel ...t e 1
CY AR TS-0270051 .............. SEESCIEW .t 5/16-18X1/2......ccceueeenee. 2
38 e 30-9023....ccieeiiee S 3170 11 o USRS USRS 1
39 i 80-2324 ..o Washer, Flat-Nylon ... 5/8" I.D. oo 1
40............. 20-1180-02................ Collar, LocKing Shaft..........ccccuiiiiiiie s ceee e 1
41 . 30-9026.....ceceevveeene. S (1o R 5/16-24x1-3/4................ 4
42 . TS-0270011 .............. SEESCIEW .t 5/16-18X1/4 ......ccceueene. 2
43 e TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaAShET .....cooiiieiieiie e 5/16 i 4
44 .............. TS-0208061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cceveeeevicivieeeeeee e, 5/16-18X1....cccccvuvvrrnnn. 4
45 40-3169........ccccvvveeee. Depth Gauge POINLET .........uuuiiiie e et e e e e e e e e e nnenes 1
46 .............. 50-9000.......ccccuverennnn. Thrust BEaring ........cccuvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiee e eeiinieeae e 51103 1
A7 e TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL ... 3/8-16....ceiiieieeeee 1
48 ... 10-4008-16................ Screw, Fillister Head-Phillips .........cccvvveeeeviiiiieeenn. #8-32XL . 4
49 .............. 20-3211.....ccciieeenn Spring, TENSION ROIET ... s cee e e 4
50 ... 22440SC-150........... Bracket, Right TeNSION ROIIEr .........c..vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 2
51 i 50-3105.....ccccceeeiienne Bushing, Oilite.........ccoouiiiiiieie e 5/16" I.D. e 4
52 i, 22440SC-152........... TENSION ROIET ...t e 2
53 i 22440SC-153........... 2] =T L] SO SRR 2
54 i BB-6205VV ............... Ball BEAINNG ..covveeieieiiiiieeiie et 6205VV ..o 2
55 e TS-0561021 .............. HEX NUL ... 5/16-18...ccceeeeieeeiieenene 4



Drum Head Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
56 ... 22440SC-156........... (2] = U 1o 1 41 o TP SPR 1
YA BB-6000ZZ7................ Ball BEAINNG ....ccovvieieciiie e 6000ZZ.......ccovveeeeeeeeen. 1
58, 22440SC-158........... [ 0TSRRI 1
59 ., 22440SC-159........... REtAINING RING ..uvvviiiiieiiiie e e oot r e e e e e e e e e e e e nnenees 1
60...cccc...... 22440SC-160........... BIACKET. ...ttt ettt et e et et e e s e e e ae e s saesseee sesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaaaeeaeaaaaas 1
61l....cccc. 22440SC-161........... SNOUIAEE SCIEW ... e ee e e e e s e e e e e e eaaaaaans 1
62 .o 22440SC-162........... Thread BUSHING .....c.veiiiiiii et e 1
63 ... 20-0778....ccccvvveeeeaans REtAINING RING ..uvviiiiiie e es oot rr e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnenees 2
64............. TS-0152021 .............. Carriage Bolt.......ccoveeeeiiiiiieie e, 5/16-18x1-1/4................ 2
65...ccienn. 22440SC-165........... Bearing HOUSING ....coviiiiiiiiiiiec et ee ceritire e e e e s e e e e e e e e e nnnenees 2
66 ..ccceeenn... TS-1550031 .............. FIat WASNET ....eveveeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaaees M5 4
67 oo TS-1533032 .............. Pan Head Maching SCrew ...........oocvvveeeiieeeievvvnnnnnnn. M5X10 ..o 4
68 ... 22440SC-168........... GRAMIOX COVEL e e e ee e e e s e e et e e e e e e eaaaaaans 1
69...cceeee 22440SC-169........... Bracket, Left TEeNSION ROIIET ........coovveiiiiiiiceeieees e 2
70 .. FO01680.......cccccevnneee Nylon Insert Lock NUt ........cccevveeiiiiiiii e, M3X0.5P.....cccvvveeeeene 2
Tl 21-1172 i, Fastener, Abrasive IND0Ard ............ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiies e, 1
T2 .. FOO1152.....cccceeeeeinens Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw...........cccccvvvvee... M3x0.5Px10mm............ 2
T3 s 22440SC-173........... (D01 A G0 )V =T SRR 1
T4.............. 80-3137 ..cceveeeeeeeee (€1 0] o TR TR 1
75 i 22440SC-175........... DUSE COVEE LAICH ...uuiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessaesaees eaessssssesssssssssesssssesesseeeaeees 1
V4 T TS-081F052.............. Pan Head Maching SCrew ..........ccooevvvveeeieeeeeivivinnnnn. 1/4-20x3/4 ... 3
TT i, 22440SC-177 ........... REtAINING RING ..vvvviiieiiic it es oot r e e e e s s e e e e e e s snenees 1
T8 . 22440SC-178........... BEANNG .vveeeiiiie ettt 68877 1
79 i, 22440SC-179........... Upper Sliding Drum Carfiage.........cccuvveiieeeiiiiiiiiieees ceviiieeeeeeeessinseeeeeeeesnnenns 1
80..ccciiees 21-1173 e, Fastener, Abrasive OUDOArd..........cccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
8l..coee. TS-0254061 .............. Button Head Socket SCreWw..........coovvvvvveeeeeeeeevveinnne. 1/4-20X1 ....covvveeee, 3
82 i TS-0267021 .............. SEESCIEW . 1/4-20x1/4 ... 1
83 ., 22440SC-183............ Lower Fixed Drum Carfiage..........cucuurreiieeeiiiiiiiirees coririieeeeesssssssreeeeeesesnsnnnns 1
84.............. TS-0254041 .............. Button Head Socket SCreWw..........cooevvvvveieeeeeeeiivinnnne. 1/4-20x3/4 ... 6
85 .. 22440SC-185........... AL e aaabastaaaaa——————————————————————— 2
86...cccuveennn. TS-0640091 .............. Nylon Insert Lock NUt ........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiee e, 3/8-16..ccuiieeeeeeiiieen, 1
87 o TS-0732041 .............. Internal Tooth Lock Washer.............cooevvvvveeeeeeinennnnn, Y 2
88...cceeein 40-3166.....ccccceeeeeee (D10 A O10 )V G OF- (o1 o [T 1
89 ... TS-0060081 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cociiuviieiiiiee et ctre et 3/8-16X1-3/4.................. 1
90...ccceee.... TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL ... eeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseesessssssssssssssssneees 1/4-20 ... 2
9. TS-0152041 .............. Carriage Bolt.......ccveeeiiiiii e 5/16-18x1-3/4................ 2
92 i, TS-0255061 .............. Button Head Socket SCreWw..........ccovvvvvvvieeeeeeeeiiinnne. 5/16-18X1......ccevvvvvnnnnn.. 2
93 ... 2244PLUS-254.......... HINGE PN ot e e e st e e e e stre e e e st e e e esaaaeaaas 2
95 .. TS-0267071 .............. SEESCIEW . 1/4-20x3/4 ... 3
96 ..cceeenee. 22440SC-196........... [ [0] [0 L=Y SO TR TTRTRRRRRRTTRRPRTTTTN 1
97 o, 22440SC-197 ........... (T o 4
98...coeee. 22440SC-198B......... Sanding Drum (serial # 11121604 and higher) .......... cccooeeviiieee i, 1
99 .., 22440SC-199........... Button Head Socket SCreW.........c.oovvvveveeeeeeeevivvnnnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4................ 2
L00 e e ADBFASIVEY ... 3-1/8 width ... 1
103............ 22440SC-1103......... (R = UL 1o 1 41 o PSSR 2
105............ 80-1060......ccceeeeeennnnes Bracket Pad, TenSION ROIET .........ooovuiiieiiiiiiiiieees e 1
106............ 22440SC-1113......... (][0 = TR 2
107 ... 22440SC-1114 ......... Socket Head Cap SCreW..........eveeeeeeeiicivieeeeee e, MB ..o 2
108............ 22440SC-1115......... PIALE.....coeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
109............ 22440SC-1116......... Nylon Insert LoCK NUE ........cccceevviiiiiiieeccciiec e, MG 2
.................. 98-0060...........ceveeeee.. TUFTOO! (NOL SNOWN) ...vviiiiieiiiiiiiiee et veeeeeiinreeeeeeeessinnneeeeeeeennes

1 contact JET to find replacement abrasives

29



Conveyor and Motor Assembly — Exploded View

30



Conveyor and Motor Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

1. CYACY 451 BT (1T 11V (o] (o) S 90 Volt DC.............
2 e, 72-6014.......covvveee Strain R ..o e ———
C I 72-5336....ccccieeienns L0010 RS T AR 110-120V-75"........
T TS-0680031 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooeiiiieiie e 5/16 ..o
5, 10-4010-08................ Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccevveeeviciviiieeeeeeeciinen, #10-32x1/2............
6., 98-0080A........ccceeeenn. LI = 103 ] | S SRS OPPRRR
T o 72-2250-01................ 0] o TSRS
8., 72-2250-02................ Speed AduStiNg Label.........ccvvviiiieeiiiiiie s v
(S T 40-4018........cccvveee.. WIKNG GUAIA. ....eeeeiieeiiiiiieee e a e e e cttreeeeeeesanraeeeaaeaaans
10 i, 72-2250......ccciveeeen SandSmart CoNtroller ..........cc.uvvveiiee i ceree e e
11 .. 40-4904.........ccccvvvee. Controller Housing Bracket...........cooiiiiiiiieee s ceeeeeiiiniieee e e e e
12 i, 20-0777 .cccvveceenaann Pan Head Self-Tapping SCrew ........cccccceveeevvivvveennn. 5/32x1/2 ................
13 e, 72-2120.....cccccveeeenn. Receptacle, 110-120VO0It ......cviieiiiiiiiiieice e cciieees cvvviirere e e erareeee s
14 ... TS-081D032.............. Pan Head Machine SCrew...........cccccvvveeeeeeiiiiviennnnn. #10-32x1/2............
15, TS-073203 ................ Internal Tooth Lock Washer...........cccccccovviviiienneenn, #10.iiiiiee e,
16 . TS-0560081 .............. HEX NUL ... #10-32.cceeee
17 i, 10-9002......cevveeeinnns Slotted Hex Head SCrew..........ccceevveciviiieee e, #10-32x1/2............
18 .. 10-3103....cccvvveeeeeenne Phillips Pan Head SCrew ..........ccocccvvvveeeeeeeeciiiieeennn. #6-32X1/2..............
19 . 72-2004 .....oeeaeenee. ON/OFF Drum SWIECH .......eiiieii e e
20 ... 30-0122......cccvuvvren. Shaft COUPIET ... cer e e e e e e
21 i TS-0267021 .............. SEESCIEW .ttt 1/4-20x1/4.............
22 i, 40-4903........ccccvvveee. Controller Base BracCket............uuevieeiiiiiiiiiiic s ceveeeeiiiiieeee e
23 i, 40-4022W.................. Control HouSING BASE COVET ......cccocuiiiiiiiee e cciiiiiees cvvviiivieee e e e s sinaeeeeens
24 10-4004-12................ Hex Washer Head Bolt ...........cocoeeiiiiiiiiiieieeee, 1/4-20x3/4..............
25 e 20-1161-01................ Wave WaSher .........ccooiiiiiieee e i
26 . TS-0680021 .............. FIat WaSher .......ooouiiiiiiie e i
A 40-0003........cccvvveenn. Take Up-Slide BraCKet............oocuviiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiie e tvivee e esiiiiiee e e e
28 i 50-3105.....ccccceeeiienns Ollite BUShING......coiiieiiieiie e 5/16" I.D. .....cc........
29 ., 30-3010-10................ DHVEN ROIIET ... e v e e e e e aaaeee s
30 .. 40-0260.........cccuvvveen.. LAY = o SRRSO PPRRR
3l TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL ... 1/4-20...cccciinnne
32, TS-0732041 .............. Internal Tooth Lock Washer...........cccccccovvivivienneenn, Ao,
33, 10-4007-24................ Slotted Round Head SCrew ..........ccccccvvvvveeeeeicivnnenn, 1/4-20x1-3/4..........
34, 40-4004.........cccvvvee. Take-Up BraCket BaSe..........cooccuviiiiiiiei it vvveeee e e esivvieee e e e
35 e TS-0720081 .............. Lock Washer.........oooiiiiiieieeee e 5/16 ..o
36 .., 30-3010-11................ DIHVE ROIIEI ... e e e e e e e e aaee s
37 e, 40-0005........ccccvvveeee. Drive Roller SUpport BraCket .........ccccvieiiieeiiiiciiiiees v
38 ., 40-4010-01................ (0701017 /= Yo gl == PSSP
39 ., TS-0208041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeeeviciivieieeeee e, 5/16-18x3/4...........
.................. 60-0322-P ................. Conveyor Belt (N0t SNOWN) ........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e
41 .. 72-2250-03......cccuue. WASHET ... 5/16..cccciiiiiiaienne
42 . 72-2250-04................ HEX NUL ... 5/16-24......ccceueee.
43 . 72-2250-05................ Slotted Set SCreW ......cceeiiiieiieeiee e #8-36UNFx5/16
44 .............. 72-6101......cccvveeene Small Strain RElET ......coviiiii s e

31



Gearbox Assembly

Index No. Part No.

.................. 22440SC-GBA..........
1o, 22440SC-201...........
2 e 22440SC-202...........
3, BB-600277................
4o, 22440SC-204 ...........
5 e, 22440SC-205...........
6o, 22440SC-206...........
T, 22440SC-207 ...........
< TR 22440SC-208...........
L BB-6001Z7................
10 ... 22440SC-210...........
11, 22440SC-211...........
12 . 22440SC-212...........
13 . BB-600477................
14 .. 22440SC-214............
15 . 22440SC-215...........
16 ... 22440SC-216...........
17 o, 22440SC-217 ...........
18 . 22440SC-218...........
19 e, 22440SC-219...........
20 ... 22440SC-220...........
21 . 22440SC-221............
22 TS-0640091 ..............
23 e, TS-0680011 ..............

Description Size Qty
GearboX ASSEMDIY ....cooiiii s e 1
RUDDEI COVET ...t e e 1
(1T | OO P PP PPPPPPRPPIN 1
Ball BEArNG ......cvvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 6002ZZ........ccccvvvvveaaaann 2
REtAINING RING ..uvvviiiiie i s ceeirrrrre e e e e s sbraeeeeeeeesnnnnes 2
LCT=T T o0 ) SR RT TSP 1
ECCENrC SNAft.......oiiiiiie e e 1
KBY .o AXAXA8 .o 2
L0701 PP PP PP PP P PPP R PPPPPP 1
Ball BEAING ......evvvieeeeeeeiiiiiiiee e 6001ZZ.......ccccvvvveeeeenn 2
REtAINING RING ..uvvviiiiie it s cv et e e e e e e s braeeeeeeeesnnnnes 1
SEESCIEW it #10-24xX1/4 ... 2
ClULCh BUSKING ... e cee e e e s e e 1
Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeee et 6004ZZ........ccccvvveaaaannn 1
PUIEY BASE.......eeiiiiiei ettt ettt ees oeaantrae e e e e e s snsbaareeeeeasannnes 1
PUIIBY ..ttt es —eaarr e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaanan 1
PUllEeY S I ... e e 1
REtAINING RING ..vvvviiiiie it s ceesrrrere e e e e s sbrreeeeeeeesnnnnes 1
CIULCN KNOD <.t et e et e e e e e e e e enneeas 1
P e feeeaee e e e abre e e e araeeaaneeaeaane 1
SCIBW ...ttt #10-24X7/8 ......oeeeeene. 5
Set Screw w/Steel Ball............ccoooiiiiiiiie, MAX9 oo 1
Nylon Insert Lock NUt ........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiieec e, 3/8-16..cciiieieeeeiiiieen, 1
Flat Washer ... /L6 5

32



Closed Stand Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
.................. 659006S.................... Closed Stand ASSEMDBIY.........c..ouviiiii it e
1o, 22440SC-301........... STANG SIHE ...ttt crbe et bbbt b e b aeas 2
2 TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer .........cccooiiiiiiic 3/8 i 4
3 e TS-0060051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......cooiveiiiiieieeie e 3/8-16XL....oecveerieienens 4
4o, TS-0051011 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......coovieiiiiieieeie e 5/16-18x1/2................. 12
5 i TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ..o 5/16....ccciiiiiiieiee 12
B e 22440SC-306........... BOOM PIALE ...ttt et 1
T i 22440SC-307 ........... REATI PIALE ... .ttt bt 1
8 e 22440SC-308........... FIONE PIALE ...ttt sttt ettt ne s 1

33



Infeed and Outfeed Tables
Optional Accessory — Stock No.: 98-2202

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, 2244PLUS-501.......... TADIE ... s 2
2 e, 2244PLUS-502.......... BaASE BIaCKEL .......eeiieeiiiii ettt e 2
3 e TS-0060051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......ccovieiiiiiieiieie e 3/8-16XL....oecveenrieienens 4
4o, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ..o 3/8 i 4
5 e TS-0151011 .............. Carriage Bolt..........coooiiiiiiiiic e 1/4-20X3/4 ..o 8
B e TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... LA i, 8
T e TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL...ccee e 1/4-20....ccciiiiiiiie. 8

34



Wiring Diagram

CEARMOTOR CONTROLLER SCHEMATIC

110V AC TO VARIABLE 90V DC POWER N
ELECTRIC PANEL I
CM—  OM+ LOAD 2 LINE 2 f
T Th\ T&———.
NV
s
Il SBLACK | BLACK =
1 = 1
1 1
1 1
1 i
I i DRUM MOTOR
- i POWER OUTLET
== | ks 1
e :
j ‘
A Y

10 GEAR MOTOR

BLACK WIRE
------- WHITE WIRE
CREEN WIRE

35



JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



	22-44OSC
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Features and Terminology
	Unpacking
	Shipping Contents
	Assembly
	Stand Assembly
	Drum Head Installation
	Conveyor Table Installation

	Installing Accessories
	Infeed and Outfeed Tables
	Dust Cover
	Dust Collection
	Installing Abrasives

	Grounding Instructions
	Operating Controls
	On/Off Switch (Sanding Drum)
	Switch Lockout
	Conveyor
	Drum Height Control
	Oscillator Switch

	Adjustments
	Depth Gauge
	Conveyor Belt Tension and Tracking
	Trackers
	Conveyor Belt Replacement
	Checking Drum Alignment
	Fine Tuning Drum Alignment
	Tension Roller Alignment
	Tension Roller Pressure Adjustment
	Drum Height Control Adjustment

	Operation
	Basic Operating Procedure
	Setting Depth of Cut
	Establishing Proper Drum Height
	Selecting SandSmart™ Feed Rates
	Tips for Maximum Performance

	Maintenance
	Tracker Kit
	Abrasives
	Optional Accessories
	Troubleshooting
	Motor and Electrical Problems
	Mechanical Problems
	Operational Problems

	Replacement Parts
	Drum Head Assembly – Exploded View
	Drum Head Assembly – Parts List
	Conveyor and Motor Assembly – Exploded View
	Conveyor and Motor Assembly – Parts List
	Gearbox Assembly
	Closed Stand Assembly
	Infeed and Outfeed Tables

	Wiring Diagram



